



**THE WASHINGTON SAVINGS BANK, F.S.B. ("WSB")
REPORTS TERMINATION OF SUPERVISORY AGREEMENT AND FOURTH QUARTER AND TWELVE MONTH RESULTS**

August 2006

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS:

The OTS has terminated both the March 22, 2004 Supervisory Agreement between the Bank and the OTS, and the subsequent June 13, 2005 Board Resolution passed at the request of the OTS. Phillip Bowman, CEO, stated "We are pleased with the recognition by the OTS of the Bank's actions to remedy the issues identified in the Supervisory Agreement. The resolution of the Supervisory Agreement and non-objection to the termination of the Board Resolution, which is due in large part to the dedication and hard work by the Board, management and staff, was a significant step in our strategic plan for the Bank. We continue to work on transforming the Bank; both in reducing concentrations and risk within the loan portfolio, and in expanding loan and deposit products and services to be competitive within the industry which we believe are in the best interest of our customers and shareholders."

WSB reported fourth quarter net earnings of \$1,204,000 or \$0.16 per basic share and \$0.15 per diluted share for the quarter ending July 31, 2006, representing a 37% decrease from net earnings of \$1,902,000, or \$0.26 per basic share and \$0.23 per diluted share for the comparable quarter of the prior year. WSB reported net earnings for the twelve months of fiscal year 2006 of \$5,062,000 or \$0.68 per basic share and \$0.62 per diluted share for the period ending July 31, 2006, a 37% decrease from net earnings of \$8,001,000 or \$1.09 per basic share and \$0.98 per diluted share for the comparable prior fiscal year.

The decrease in quarterly and fiscal year earnings is consistent with management's previously announced plan to reduce the Bank's concentration in higher-yielding, yet higher risk, construction loans, and the implications of the plan as to future earnings. Significant curtailment in the construction loan portfolio has been experienced during the quarter and twelve month periods, resulting in a significant reduction in interest income and loan related fees for the comparative periods. As interest rates continue to rise, mortgage loan originations both nationally and for the Bank, have declined. WSB has benefited the past several years from the historically low interest rate environment which had resulted in higher levels of mortgage originations and related earnings from loan fees and gains on loan sales. WSB continues to restructure its mortgage operations and product offering to reflect changes within the market and the Bank's plan to reduce loan concentrations and risk with a diversification of the portfolio.

Consistent with the Bank's reduction in higher risk lending activities, no addition to the allowance for loan losses through provisioning was required during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2006. In addition, management continues to see favorable developments in many of its previously internally criticized loans in which many such loans have been refinanced out of the bank or have seen credit enhancements secured from borrowers to better position the bank as to the collateral value securing outstanding loans. While significant progress has been made addressing management's assessment as to the inherent risk within the portfolio, management believes that current real estate market conditions and trends, especially related to custom high-end residential properties merits the existing allowance level.

Management has reinvested excess liquidity as a result of the portfolio runoff primarily in short term investment securities so as to provide liquidity for future loan growth as we continue the restructuring of the existing loan portfolio and transition into a more diversified loan portfolio. The reinvesting of high yielding loan funds into the investment portfolio will result in lower interest income until loan production again outpaces loan runoff and funds invested in our securities portfolio are redirected to loan production.

The reduction in loan production has resulted in a 33% decrease in net interest income and a 55% decrease in non-interest income, compared to last fiscal year. The decrease in non-interest income is the result of a decrease in the amount of loan related fees, primarily in gain on loan sales and document preparation fees. Non-interest expenses, exclusive of bad debt provisioning, remained stable for the twelve months ending July 31, 2006, primarily as a result of a decrease in salaries and benefits offsetting professional services associated with compliance under the Supervisory Agreement between WSB and the OTS, consultant costs associated with the implementation of the internet banking product and the mortgage origination software, the restructuring of the mortgage banking operations, and a write-down of foreclosed property.

WSB's July 31, 2006 total assets decreased by 16% to \$444,074,000 compared to last year's fiscal year ending balance. Book value per share increased 7% to \$8.07 compared to last year's July 31st level of \$7.51.

Management, as a result of a review of products and services offered to retail customers has committed to an expansion of its product and services which will include internet banking, bill paying, and online loan applications, which was available during the first half of the 2006 calendar year. Management also intends to seek more diversity in its loan portfolio and has begun the implementation of software that will streamline the credit process from application to closing utilizing the current loan accounting software. These changes are the result of the ongoing review of the bank's business plan.

William J. Harnett
Chairman of the Board

Phillip C. Bowman
Chief Executive Officer

**The Washington Savings Bank, FSB, 4201 Mitchellville Road-Suite 200, Bowie, Maryland 20716
(301) 352-3120 Website: www.twsb.com Amex Symbol: WSB**

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
The Washington Savings Bank, F.S.B.

Unaudited	Three Months Ended July 31,				Twelve Months Ended July 31,			
	2006	2005	% Change		2006	2005	% Change	
Net Interest Income.....	\$ 4,059,431	\$ 6,017,672	-	33	\$ 18,295,757	\$ 25,779,002	-	29
Provision for Loan Losses.....	\$ 0	\$ 1,430,000	-	100	\$ 200,000	\$ 5,410,000	-	96
Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses.....	\$ 4,059,431	\$ 4,587,672	-	12	\$ 18,095,757	\$ 20,369,002	-	11
Non-Interest Income.....	\$ 972,307	\$ 2,164,195	-	55	\$ 3,751,272	\$ 6,984,093	-	46
Non-Interest Expenses.....	\$ 3,176,336	\$ 3,624,692	-	12	\$ 13,887,886	\$ 14,323,433	-	3
Net Earnings.....	\$ 1,203,602	\$ 1,902,275	-	37	\$ 5,062,443	\$ 8,001,462	-	37
Basic Earnings Per Share.....	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.26	-	39	\$ 0.68	\$ 1.09	-	38
Diluted Earnings Per Share.....	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.23	-	35	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.98	-	37
Average Shares Outstanding.....	7,424,752	7,386,858	+	1	7,412,405	7,369,218	+	1
Average Diluted Shares Outstanding.....	8,105,654	8,110,912	-	0	8,106,224	8,195,586	-	1

	At July 31,			
	2006	2005	% Change	
Cash and Cash Equivalents.....	\$ 4,770,470	\$ 56,592,933	-	92
Mortgage-Backed Securities.....	\$ 46,489,371	\$ 0	+	100
Investment Securities.....	\$ 119,835,296	\$ 10,441,585	+	1,048
Loans Receivable - net.....	\$ 251,084,904	\$ 440,787,596	-	43
Total Assets.....	\$ 444,073,883	\$ 528,713,166	-	16
Deposits.....	\$ 323,733,916	\$ 413,278,612	-	22
Borrowings.....	\$ 58,000,000	\$ 55,900,000	+	4
Other Liabilities.....	\$ 2,442,690	\$ 3,947,258	-	38
Total Stockholders' Equity.....	\$ 59,897,278	\$ 55,587,296	+	8
Book Value Per Share.....	\$ 8.07	\$ 7.51	+	7
Return on Average Assets.....	1.03 %	1.48 %	-	30
Return on Average Equity.....	8.82 %	15.3 %	-	42
Efficiency Ratio.....	63.0	43.71	+	44

The Washington Savings Bank's ("WSB") actual ratios, and the amount over which WSB's ratios exceed regulatory ratios, as of July 31 2006, are shown below.

For regulatory capital calculations, WSB was required to deduct \$706,659 from its assets and \$510,203 from its capital due to its subsidiary's real estate activities. WSB's regulatory capital and regulatory assets below also reflect increases of \$870,301 and \$1,382,632 respectively, which represents unrealized losses (after-tax for capital deductions and pre-tax for asset deductions) on MBS classified as available-for-sale.

Capital Category	Regulatory Ratios Required	WSB's Ratios	WSB's Excess of Requirements	Calculations Based Upon	
Leverage	\$ 17,789,994	\$ 60,257,376	\$ 42,467,382	\$ 60,257,376	Regulatory Capital
	4.00%	13.55%	9.55%	\$ 444,749,856	Regulatory Assets
Tangible	\$ 6,671,248	\$ 60,257,376	\$ 53,586,128	\$ 60,257,376	Regulatory Capital
	1.50%	13.55%	12.05%	\$ 444,749,856	Regulatory Assets
Risk-Based	\$ 22,248,557	\$ 63,733,713	\$ 41,485,156	\$ 63,733,713	Regulatory Capital
	8.00%	22.92%	14.92%	\$ 278,106,957	Risk-Weighted Assets

This release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of and pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. A forward-looking statement encompasses any estimate, prediction, opinion or statement of belief contained in this release and the underlying management assumptions. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assessments of potential developments affecting market conditions, interest rates and other economic conditions, and results may ultimately vary from the statements made in this release. In addition to expectations, assessments, and risks described by the Bank in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended July 31, 2005 and in such other reports filed with the OTS, the Bank's future results and prospects may be dependent upon a number of other factors that could cause the Bank's performance to compare unfavorably to prior periods.